

Item No. D-13

Court on its own motion vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others

CWPIL No. 83 of 2024 & CWPIL No. 18 of 2025

CWPIL No. 83 of 2024

29.08.2025 Present:

Mr. Vinay Mehta, Advocate as Legal Aid Counsel, for the petitioner.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 3-State.

Mr. Adarsh K. Vashishta, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

CWPIL No. 18 of 2025

Mr. R.K Bawa, Senior Advocate with Mr.Ajay Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3 and 5-State.

Mr. Vishal Singh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Virender Chauhan, Advocate for Mr.Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

Mr. Shubham Guleria, Advocate, for respondent No.7.

Learned Counsel for the State submits that necessary reply has been filed in CWPIL No. 83 of 2024 in the Office with advance copy, which fact has duly been acknowledged by the counsel for the petitioner.

Office to trace and place the same on record, after removal of objections, if any.

Replication thereto, if any, be filed by the next date.

Reply on behalf of respondents No.4 and 7 in CWPIL No. 18 of 2025 is stated to have been filed in the

Office. Office to trace and place the same on record,
after removal of objections, if any.

Counsel for State and respondent No.6 in CWPIIL
No.18 of 2025 also pray for time to complete the
pleadings.

List on **08.10.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

29th August, 2025
(priti)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge